

\202

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CC 14672/2012

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012  
(From the judgement and order dated 24/01/2012 in WA No.1004/2011 of the  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS)

GOVT. OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRM UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report )

Date: 14/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Ms.Indira Jaising, ASG  
Ms.Indra Sawhney, Adv.  
Ms.Sonam Anand, Adv.,  
for Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Harish N.Salve, Sr.Adv.  
Dr.Rajiv Dhawan, Sr.Adv.  
Mrs.B.Saraswati, Adv.  
Mr.Sanjay R.Hegde, Adv.  
Mr.S.Mithin, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the prayer for  
interim relief, returnable in four weeks' time.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the  
respondents.

: 2 :

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in three weeks' time from today  
and rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks' time thereafter.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(S.S.R.Krishna)  
Court Master