

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27627/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 24/01/2012 in W.A. No.1004 of 2011 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

GOVT. OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRM UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)..../2014 CC NO. 3583 of 2013

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...../2014 CC NO. 4116 of 2013

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 10/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Indira Jaising, A.S.G.

Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.

Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.

Mr. K.M.D. Muhilan, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Contd. 2..

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Shankaranarayan, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Vikramaditya, Adv.

Mr. Renjith. B, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice in S.L.P.(C) No..../2014 CC No. 3583 of 2013 and S.L.P.(C) No...../2014 CC No. 4116 of 2013.

Four weeks' time is granted to the respondents for filing counter affidavit.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Pendency of these petitions shall not stand in the way of the petitioner(s) in taking decision in accordance with law.

List the matters on 4.03.2014.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| |Assistant Registrar

| |