

LISTED ON 05.02.2016
COURT NO. 01
ITEM NO. 27

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 27627 OF
2012 AND 1125 AND 1127 OF 2014**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for permission to file Additional documents in
Special Leave Petition No. 27627 of 2012)

The Government of India,
through Secretary etc. etc.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

SRM University & Ors. Etc. etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 24th September, 2014, when the Court was
pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"At the request of learned counsels
for the parties, list the matters on
14.10.2014."**

AND thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed
before the Hon'ble Court on 29th January, 2016, when the Court
was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Not taken up.
Post on Friday i.e. 05.02.2016."**

...2/-

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 27627 OF

2012:-

It is submitted that Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Advocate for respondent No. 1 has on 9th October, 2014 filed Additional documents with application for permission to file Additional documents with affidavit which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2 and copy of the same has already been circulated in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1125 OF

2014:-

It is further submitted that there are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Renjith B., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Pursuant to order dated 10th January, 2014, show cause notice could not be issued to Respondent No. 2 as the counsel for the Petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copy so far.

Service on show cause notice is not complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Renjith B., Advocate for Respondent No. 1, has on 21st March, 2015, filed reply to the application for condonation of delay. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Thereafter, Mr. Gopal Singh, erstwhile Advocate for the petitioner, has on 9th May, 2013 and 2nd September, 2013 filed rejoinder affidavit and additional affidavit for condonation of delay on behalf of University of grant commission. Copies of both the above-mentioned documents have already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 1127 OF

2014:-

It is submitted that there are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Renjith B., Advocate and he has also filed reply affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Sushma Suri , Advocate
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate
Mr. Renjith B., Advocate
Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk