

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 14.09.2016
COURT NO : 1
ITEM No. : 1

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CIVIL) Nos. 592 - 596 of 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1 – 5 of 2016

(Applications for Stay)

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

....Petitioner

VERSUS

MANIPAL UNIVERSITY AND ORS. ETC ETC

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd April 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

Tag with T.P. (C) Nos. 1555-1561 of 2014."

Accordingly, the matter is tagged with Transfer Petition (C) Nos. 1555 - 1561 of 2014.

It is submitted that notice was issued to all the respondents through the concerned High Courts on 19th May, 2016.

Service position of each matter is as under : -

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 592 of 2016

There are three respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that certificate of service in respect of all the three Respondents has been received from the concerned High Court after duly serving the notice to Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 on 07.06.2016 and to Respondent No. 3 on 14.07.2016 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Appeal No. 1511 of 2014 is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three Respondents.

Contd...2/-

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 593 of 2016

There are three respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that certificate of service in respect of all the three Respondents has been received from the concerned High Courts after duly serving the notice to Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 on 21.06.2016 and to Respondent No. 3 on 14.07.2016 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Appeal No. 1787 of 2011 is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three Respondents.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 594 of 2016

There are three respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, Advocate has on 14th July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

It is further submitted that certificate of service in respect of Respondent No. 3 has been received from the concerned High Court after duly serving the notice to Respondent No. 3 on 14.07.2016 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on its behalf so far.

It is also submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Appeal No. 1791 of 2011 is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three Respondents.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 595 of 2016

There are two respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that certificate of service in respect of both the Respondents has been received from the concerned High Courts after duly serving the notice to Respondent No. 1 on 23.06.2016 and to Respondent No. 2 on 14.07.2016 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Appeal No. 1794 of 2011 is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on both the Respondents.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 596 of 2016

There are two respondents in this matter.

It is submitted that certificate of service in respect of both the Respondents has been received from the concerned High Courts stating that notice was returned unserved on Respondent No. 1 as on enquiry, it was reported that there is no such Association by the given name in the given address and notice is served on Respondent No. 2 on 14.07.2016 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on its behalf so far.

It is further submitted that the status report has been received from the concerned High Court stating therein that Writ Appeal No. 1883 of 2011 is pending.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 2 and not complete on Respondent No. 1.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : 1. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

2. Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, Advocate

3. Mr. G.S. Makker, Standing Counsel for the Union of India (HRD, Dept. of Education), Central Agency.

ag

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR