

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 27627 OF  
2012 AND 1125 AND 1127 OF 2014**

The Government of India, .....Petitioners  
through Secretary etc. etc.

-Versus-

SRM University & Ors. Etc. etc. ....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed time to time and listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**" List the matters after pleadings are complete."**

**SLP(C) NO.27627 OF 2012:-**

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Advocate and has also filed Counter Affidavit but Rejoinder Affidavit is not filed so far. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

**SLP(C) NO.1125 OF 2014:-**

It is submitted that there are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Renjith B., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit. Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken fresh steps for respondent No. 2, however, Respondent No. 2 is Petitioner in connected SLP(C) No. 1127 of 2014 and is represented by Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate, but she has not filed vakalatnama/appearance for respondent No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 1125 of 2014.

**SLP(C)NO. 1127 OF 2014:-**

It is submitted that there are two Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Renjith B., Advocate and he has also filed reply affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books. Respondent No. 2 is represented through Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Sushma Suri , Advocate  
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Advocate  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Renjith B., Advocate  
Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.**

**Notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the prayer for interim relief, returnable in four weeks' time.**

**Dasti, in addition, is permitted.**

**Learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.**

**Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in three weeks' time from today and rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks' time thereafter."**