

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.2

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27627/2012

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-01-2012 in WA No. 1004/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras]

GOVT. OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRM UNIVERSITY AND ANR. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.
Ms. Seema Benagni, Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Asthana, Adv.
Ms. Satvika Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, AOR
Mr. Supantha Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anand Amrit Raj, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Thakur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent has placed on record the Notification dated 01.06.2021 issued by the Joint Secretary of the Government of India, vide which on the advice of the University

Grants Commission, the Central Government has granted the permission to the respondent No.1 - S.R.M. Institute of Science & Technology, Chennai (deemed to be universities), Chennai to start an Off-Campus Centre at Irungalur (Tiruchirappalli).

2. In that view of the matter, the special leave petition is disposed of as having become infructuous.

3. Pending application(s), if any, stand(s) disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

Notification dated 01.06.2021 is enclosed herewith.